

**ORAL ARGUMENT HEARD ON MAY 11, 2009
PANEL DECISION ISSUED JUNE 10, 2009**

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 07-1363
(Consolidated with Nos. 07-1437, 07-1493, 07-1494, 07-1495, 07-1496,
07-1497, 07-1498, 07-1499, 08-1105, 08-1106, and 08-1107)

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS IN CASE NO. 07-1493'S
(COUNTY OF DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*)
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Barbara E. Lichman, Ph.D.
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 47065
blichman@calairlaw.com

Berne C. Hart
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 47062
bhart@calairlaw.com

Steven M. Taber
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 52044
staber@calairlaw.com

CHEVALIER, ALLEN & LICHMAN, LLP
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, California 92626
(714)384-6520
(714)384-6521 Fax

Jeffrey L. Karlin
D.C. Bar No. 458465
Jeffrey.Karlin@gpmlaw.com
Gray Plant Mooty
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1111 - The Watergate
Washington, D.C. 20037-1931
(202)295-2207
(202)295-2257 Fax

John P. McBlain (PA ID #65287)
Swartz Campbell LLC
115 N. Jackson Street
Media, PA 19063
(610)566-9222
(610)566-7351 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioners COUNTY OF
DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA, THE
HONORABLE ANDREW J. REILLY, THE
HONORABLE LINDA A. CARTISANO, THE
HONORABLE MARY ALICE BRENNAN,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL V. PUPPIO,
THE HONORABLE JOHN J. WHELAN,
FRIENDS OF THE HEINZ WILDLIFE*

*REFUGE AT TINICUM, INC., HANK HOX,
THE HONORABLE RON RAYMOND, THE
HONORABLE ELRIC C. GERNER, THE
HONORABLE GEOFF SEMENUK, THE
HONORABLE HENRY A. EBERLE, JR.,
ROBERT J. WILLERT, THOMAS J.
GIANCRISTOFORO, JR., MICHAEL
SMITH, FRANK SAMSEL, and JOHN F.
GRESCH*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND.. 2

II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *DOT V. PUBLIC CITIZEN*, 541 U.S. 752 (2004).. 3

III. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUIT DECISIONS AND FAILS TO CONSIDER AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE, THE INTENT OF CONGRESS..... 6

IV. THE PANEL MISAPPREHENDS THE FACTS AND LAW ON HARMLESS ERROR AND PETITIONERS’ BURDEN OF PROOF..... 7

 A. The Panel Misapprehends the Fact That Petitioners Did Argue in Their Opening Brief FAA’s Failure to Evaluate Emissions Within Each Nonattainment and Maintenance Area..... 7

 B. The Panel’s Conclusion That FAA’s Errors are Harmless Seriously Prejudices Petitioners’ Substantial Rights.. 8

 C. The Panel Also Misapprehends the Law Governing Burden of Proof.. 10

V. CONCLUSION.. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Assn. of Admin. Law Judges v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 379 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	2, 10, 11
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	10, 11
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).	1, 3-5, 11
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	10
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Department of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	11
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	9
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	11
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1696 (April 2009).	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	6

<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	8
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).	8
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c).	6
42 U.S.C. § 7506.	1
49 U.S.C. § 40103(a)(1).	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 93.150, <i>et seq.</i>	2
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b).	3-8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(1).	3, 4, 6, 10
40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(2).	4

Petitioners Delaware County, Pennsylvania, *et al.*, (“Delaware County”), Case No. 07-1493, seeks rehearing or rehearing *en banc* of the Judgment and supporting Memorandum Opinion in *County of Rockland, et al. v. FAA* (“Panel Decision”) filed on June 10, 2009, dismissing the consolidated Petitions for Review in the above-captioned matter (*see* Addendum attached hereto). This Petition for Rehearing is made on the grounds that: (1) the Panel Decision conflicts with the decision of the United States Supreme Court in *DOT v. Public Citizen*, 541 U.S. 752 (2004) and relevant D.C. Circuit cases *Environmental Defense v. EPA*, 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006) and *Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA*, 446 F.3d 140, 145 (D.C. Cir. 2006) which require scrupulous compliance with the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401, *et seq.* (“CAA”) and the Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) implementing regulations; (2) the Panel Decision presents an issue of exceptional public importance in that it contravenes the express purpose of Congress in enacting the CAA and its conformity provision, 42 U.S.C. § 7506; (3) the Panel misapprehended the fact that Petitioners did argue the applicability of the CAA within specific nonattainment and maintenance areas in their Opening Brief [Pet.Br. at 93; Pet. Final Joint Br. at 121]; (4) the Panel misapprehended the law governing (a) “harmless” error, which holds that the mere potential for a violation of a party’s substantial rights is sufficient to demonstrate the prejudicial nature of the error, particularly, where, as here, the existence of the
